
Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 1:04:56 1

Class N1

1 119 Marcus MULLENS/Claire WILLIAMS N1 Volkswagen Polo 1:22:35 79

Class N2

No finisher eligible

Class N3

1 99 Cameron DAVIES/Tom HUGHES N3 Fiesta ST 1:15:58 50

Class N4

1 20 Rob TOUT/Dan HOLLEY N4 Mitsubishi Evo9 1:09:46 14

Class A6

1 77 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 Citroen C2R2 1:18:05 63

Class A7

1 69 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 Ford Fiesta S2000 1:16:52 56

Class A8

1 6 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 Ford Focus WRC 2007 1:06:04 3
2 125 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 Subaru WRC S12 1:08:13 2:09 7

Class B9

1 50 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:20 51
2 101 Howard MOORE/Sasha HERIOT B9 Lotus Elise 1:20:30 4:10 72

Class B10

1 58 Sam DAVIES/Cliff JONES B10 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:01 31
2 38 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:20 0:19 34
3 107 Richard BLISS/Jamie VAUGHAN B10 Honda Civic 1:15:24 2:23 46

Class B11

1 24 Steve LEONARD/Sion HUMPHREYS B11 Ford Escort 1:10:23 17
2 42 Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 MG ZR 190 1:10:26 0:03 18
3 19 Graham HOLLIS/Alan JONES B11 Ford Escort 1:10:44 0:21 20

Class B12

1 3 Simon MAUGER/Brian CAMMACK B12 Ford Escort 1:06:12 4
2 5 John INDRI/Joe CRUTTENDEN B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:06:48 0:36 5
3 12 Washington JAMES/Paul WILLIAMS B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:06 1:54 6

Class B13

1 123 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 Subaru Impreza 1:08:34 8
2 9 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 Ford Focus STi 1:08:36 0:02 9
3 22 Adrian SPENCER/Mark HEWITT B13 Subaru Impreza 1:09:14 0:40 11

Class B14

1 4 Damian COLE/Craig DREW B14 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:04:56 2

Class 15

1 88 Ceri JONES/Jenny EVANS 15 Ford Escort 1:18:25 65

Award - Best Improvement on Seeding - Mark Ellis Motorsport Award

1 107 Richard BLISS/Jamie VAUGHAN B10 Honda Civic 1:15:24 46

Award - First overall in Trophy Rally

1 98 Paul REES/Paul BRIGGS B9 Vauxhall Astra
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 1:04:56 1:04:56
2 4 Damian COLE/Craig DREW B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:04:56 1:04:56 0:00 
3 6 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2007 1:06:04 1:06:04 1:08 
4 3 Simon MAUGER/Brian CAMMACK B12 1 Ford Escort 1:06:12 1:06:12 1:16 
5 5 John INDRI/Joe CRUTTENDEN B12 2 Darrian T90 GTR 1:06:48 1:06:48 1:52 
6 12 Washington JAMES/Paul WILLIAMS B12 3 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:06 1:08:06 3:10 
7 125 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 3 Subaru WRC S12 1:08:13 1:08:13 3:17 
8 123 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 1 Subaru Impreza 1:08:34 1:08:34 3:38 
9 9 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 2 Ford Focus STi 1:08:36 1:08:36 3:40 
10 7 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 2 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:08:47 1:08:47 3:51 
11 22 Adrian SPENCER/Mark HEWITT B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:09:14 1:09:14 4:18 
12 8 Graham COFFEY/Howard PRIDMORE A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:09:20 1:09:20 4:24 
13 15 Mark JASPER/Don WHYATT B13 4 MG Metro 6R4 1:09:30 1:09:30 4:34 
14 20 Rob TOUT/Dan HOLLEY N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo9 1:09:46 1:09:46 4:50 
15 21 Geoffrey KITNEY/Ken GIBBARD B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo6 1:09:49 1:09:49 4:53 
16 23 Gary Le COADOU/Paul HOLLINGHAM B14 3 Toyota Corolla WRC 1:10:06 1:10:06 5:10 
17 24 Steve LEONARD/Sion HUMPHREYS B11 1 Ford Escort 1:10:23 1:10:23 5:27 
18 42 Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 2 MG ZR 190 1:10:26 1:10:26 5:30 
19 16 Simon CHAPMAN/Michael CALVERT B13 6 MG Metro 6R4 1:10:44 1:10:44 5:48 
20 19 Graham HOLLIS/Alan JONES B11 3 Ford Escort 1:10:44 1:10:44 5:48 
21 46 Ian GODNEY/Justin DAVIES B11 4 Renault Clio 1:11:00 1:11:00 6:04 
22 36 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:11:04 1:11:04 6:08 
23 41 Anton SHAW/John DOWD B12 4 Ford Escort 1:12:06 1:12:06 7:10 
24 52 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 5 BMW M3 1:12:11 1:12:11 7:15 
25 124 Mark SOLLOWAY/Den GOLDING B11 5 Ford Escort RS1800 1:12:18 1:12:18 7:22 
26 33 Tobias ADAM/Steve RODERICK B12 6 Ford Sierra 1:12:24 1:12:24 7:28 
27 25 Roger MORAN/Joy HOYLE B12 7 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:39 2:00 1:12:39 7:43 
28 18 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 8 Ford Escort 1:12:40 1:12:40 7:44 
29 61 Richard EDWARDS/Andy HOLLINGHAM B11 6 Ford Escort MKII 1:12:52 1:12:52 7:56 
30 37 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:12:53 1:12:53 7:57 
31 58 Sam DAVIES/Cliff JONES B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:01 1:13:01 8:05 
32 31 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 8 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:13:02 1:13:02 8:06 
33 49 Geoff ROBERTS/Arwel JENKINS B12 9 Ford Escort 1:13:17 1:13:17 8:21 
34 38 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:20 1:13:20 8:24 
35 44 Lee PERRY/Hu KENT B13 9 Ford Escort Cosworth 1:13:28 1:13:28 8:32 
36 39 Mark ELLIS/John MORGAN B13 10 Prodrive Subaru Impreza GRP A1:13:34 1:13:34 8:38 
37 60 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 7 Ford Escort MK2 1:13:36 1:13:36 8:40 
38 27 Pete RAYNER/Mark CRISP B12 10 Ford Escort 1:13:38 1:13:38 8:42 
39 30 Lyndon BARTON/John VANCE B12 11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:13:53 1:13:53 8:57 
40 28 Andy FRASER/Terry MARTIN B12 12 Darrian T9 1:13:57 1:13:57 9:01 
41 75 Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON B11 8 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:14:01 1:14:01 9:05 
42 63 Brian DAVIS/Ian DAVIS B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:42 1:14:42 9:46 
43 120 Andrew Neil SPAIN/Elgan DAVIES B11 10 Ford Escort 1:14:42 1:14:42 9:46 
44 29 Jim SHARP/Craig WALLACE B13 11 Mitsibushi Evo 9 1:14:54 1:14:54 9:58 
45 95 Mark ROWLANDS/Rob HOLDING B12 13 Ford Escort 1:15:23 1:15:23 10:27 
46 107 Richard BLISS/Jamie VAUGHAN B10 3 Honda Civic 1:15:24 1:15:24 10:28 
47 83 Gareth 'Kipsy' REED/David BRADLEY B12 14 BMW 325i 1:15:26 1:15:26 10:30 
48 76 Stuart BLISS/Melanie PORTER B10 4 Honda Civic 1:14:32 1:00 1:15:32 10:36 
49 80 Lyn LLEWELLYN/Ceri SIMPSON B10 5 Vauxhall Nova 1:15:55 1:15:55 10:59 
50 99 Cameron DAVIES/Tom HUGHES N3 1 Fiesta ST 1:15:58 1:15:58 11:02 
51 50 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B9 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:20 1:16:20 11:24 
52 62 Huw JEFFREYS/Avarina CONNOR B11 11 Ford Escort 1:16:38 1:16:38 11:42 
53 47 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM B12 15 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:19 0:20 1:16:39 11:43 
54 87 Len GILES/Derrick WALTERS B11 12 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:16:43 1:16:43 11:47 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

55 56 Graham WATKINS/David PERCIVAL B11 13 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:51 1:16:51 11:55 
56 69 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 1 Ford Fiesta S2000 1:15:32 1:20 1:16:52 11:56 
57 70 Mathew ROBERTS/Eilir WILLIAMS B10 6 Citroen Saxo 1:17:00 1:17:00 12:04 
58 53 Paul KING/Alicia MILES B12 16 Ford Escort RS 1:17:11 1:17:11 12:15 
59 85 Stephen DAVIS/Stuart POWELL B11 14 Ford Escort Mk11 1:17:11 1:17:11 12:15 
60 111 D CLATWORTHY/M CLATWORTHY B10 7 Toyota Corolla 1:17:40 1:17:40 12:44 
61 105 Craig JOSE/Nigel HEWETT B10 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:44 1:17:44 12:48 
62 93 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 15 Vauxhall Astra Mk.III (RWD) 1:17:48 1:17:48 12:52 
63 77 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 1 Citroen C2R2 1:18:05 1:18:05 13:09 
64 84 Dave ALLMARK/Leight WOODINGTON B11 16 Ford Escort 1:18:19 1:18:19 13:23 
65 88 Ceri JONES/Jenny EVANS 15 1 Ford Escort 1:18:25 1:18:25 13:29 
66 78 Gareth A&B THOMAS/Aled REES B11 17 Honda Civic Type R 1:18:27 1:18:27 13:31 
67 66 Nigel KILLERBY/Colin WATSON B13 12 Mitsubishi EVO5 1:18:30 1:18:30 13:34 
68 104 Hywel GREVES/Rob LEEMAN B10 9 Volkswagen Polo 1:18:39 1:18:39 13:43 
69 74 Mark JONES/Phil WILLIAMS B11 18 Ford Escort Mk2 1:19:08 1:19:08 14:12 
70 71 Chris SINCLAIR-JAMES/Chris BUTCHER B10 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:19:18 1:19:18 14:22 
71 79 Christian SOUTH/Anthony LITCHFIELD A6 2 Citroen C2 Max 1:19:45 1:19:45 14:49 
72 101 Howard MOORE/Sasha HERIOT B9 2 Lotus Elise 1:20:30 1:20:30 15:34 
73 96 Thomas BYE/David PEARSON B10 11 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:20:37 1:20:37 15:41 
74 67 Derek BLYTH/Andrew TURNER B13 13 Subaru Impreza N12B 1:20:42 1:20:42 15:46 
75 92 Tim CLARKE/Louise EARTHY B10 12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:21:12 1:21:12 16:16 
76 55 Graham ROBERTS/Andrew RICHARDS B11 19 Renault Clio Cup 182 Maxi 1:21:29 1:21:29 16:33 
77 81 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 17 Ford Escort Mk1 1:22:05 1:22:05 17:09 
78 86 Gavin MARSH/Mark LEWIS N4 3 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:22:18 1:22:18 17:22 
79 119 Marcus MULLENS/Claire WILLIAMS N1 1 Volkswagen Polo 1:22:35 1:22:35 17:39 
80 115 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 3 Nissan Micra 1:23:21 1:23:21 18:25 
81 116 Mike PUGSLEY/Adrian WILLIAMS B11 20 Ford Escort RS 2000 1:23:55 1:23:55 18:59 
82 73 Ian BARNARD/Andy BULL B9 4 Vauxhall Nova 1:19:44 5:20 1:25:04 20:08 
83 114 Anthony GREENE/Mick WILCOX B10 13 Honda Civic 1:25:24 1:25:24 20:28 
84 112 Wayne BONSER/Richard ASTON B11 21 Ford Escort 1:26:39 1:26:39 21:43 
85 94 David MORGAN/Ryan JONES B9 5 DARRIAN T9 1:26:10 2:00 1:28:10 23:14 
86 102 Huw DAVIES/Mike BROWN B11 22 Ford Escort RS1600 1:31:33 1:31:33 26:37 
87 122 Gareth SHANKLIN/Keegan REES 15 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:33:29 1:33:29 28:33 
88 113 Owain ROBERTS/Jon ROBERTS N1 2 MG ZR 1:37:11 1:37:11 32:15 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 1:04:56 1:04:56
3 4 Simon MAUGER/Brian CAMMACK B12 1 Ford Escort 1:06:12 1:06:12 1:16 
4 2 Damian COLE/Craig DREW B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:04:56 1:04:56 0:00 
5 5 John INDRI/Joe CRUTTENDEN B12 2 Darrian T90 GTR 1:06:48 1:06:48 1:52 
6 3 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2007 1:06:04 1:06:04 1:08 
7 10 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 2 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:08:47 1:08:47 3:51 
8 12 Graham COFFEY/Howard PRIDMORE A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:09:20 1:09:20 4:24 
9 9 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 2 Ford Focus STi 1:08:36 1:08:36 3:40 
10 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 Darrian T90 Throttle cable snapped SS6
11 Ray HORTON/Paul WAKELEY B12 Darrian GTR Radiator burst!
12 6 Washington JAMES/Paul WILLIAMS B12 3 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:06 1:08:06 3:10 
14 Nigel GIBBARD/David JONES B11 Darrian T90 Retired
15 13 Mark JASPER/Don WHYATT B13 4 MG Metro 6R4 1:09:30 1:09:30 4:34 
16 19 Simon CHAPMAN/Michael CALVERT B13 6 MG Metro 6R4 1:10:44 1:10:44 5:48 
18 28 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 8 Ford Escort 1:12:40 1:12:40 7:44 
19 20 Graham HOLLIS/Alan JONES B11 3 Ford Escort 1:10:44 1:10:44 5:48 
20 14 Rob TOUT/Dan HOLLEY N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo9 1:09:46 1:09:46 4:50 
21 15 Geoffrey KITNEY/Ken GIBBARD B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo6 1:09:49 1:09:49 4:53 
22 11 Adrian SPENCER/Mark HEWITT B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:09:14 1:09:14 4:18 
23 16 Gary Le COADOU/Paul HOLLINGHAM B14 3 Toyota Corolla WRC 1:10:06 1:10:06 5:10 
24 17 Steve LEONARD/Sion HUMPHREYS B11 1 Ford Escort 1:10:23 1:10:23 5:27 
25 27 Roger MORAN/Joy HOYLE B12 7 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:39 2:00 1:12:39 7:43 
26 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 Darrian T90 Retired
27 38 Pete RAYNER/Mark CRISP B12 10 Ford Escort 1:13:38 1:13:38 8:42 
28 40 Andy FRASER/Terry MARTIN B12 12 Darrian T9 1:13:57 1:13:57 9:01 
29 44 Jim SHARP/Craig WALLACE B13 11 Mitsibushi Evo 9 1:14:54 1:14:54 9:58 
30 39 Lyndon BARTON/John VANCE B12 11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:13:53 1:13:53 8:57 
31 32 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 8 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:13:02 1:13:02 8:06 
32 Kevin TAPPIN/Charles TAPPIN B13 Ford Escort Cosworth Retired
33 26 Tobias ADAM/Steve RODERICK B12 6 Ford Sierra 1:12:24 1:12:24 7:28 
34 Kevin DAVIES/Nathan DAVIES N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 9Crown wheel SS6
35 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 Ford Escort Mk 2 Retired
36 22 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:11:04 1:11:04 6:08 
37 30 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:12:53 1:12:53 7:57 
38 34 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:20 1:13:20 8:24 
39 36 Mark ELLIS/John MORGAN B13 10 Prodrive Subaru Impreza GRP A1:13:34 1:13:34 8:38 
40 Philip TURNER/Simon ANTHONY B13 Subaru Impreza Retired
41 23 Anton SHAW/John DOWD B12 4 Ford Escort 1:12:06 1:12:06 7:10 
42 18 Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 2 MG ZR 190 1:10:26 1:10:26 5:30 
43 Mark JONES/Kenny OWEN B12 BMW E36 M3 Differential broke on SS2
44 35 Lee PERRY/Hu KENT B13 9 Ford Escort Cosworth 1:13:28 1:13:28 8:32 
45 Anthony MORGAN/Jonathan HAWKINS B11 Ford Escort MK2 Went off on SS3
46 21 Ian GODNEY/Justin DAVIES B11 4 Renault Clio 1:11:00 1:11:00 6:04 
47 53 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM B12 15 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:19 0:20 1:16:39 11:43 
48 Sean CROWLEY/Emma JONES B11 Peugeot 205 GTI Clutch on SS5
49 33 Geoff ROBERTS/Arwel JENKINS B12 9 Ford Escort 1:13:17 1:13:17 8:21 
50 51 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B9 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:20 1:16:20 11:24 
51 Ian KENVIN/Ian MEAKIN B12 Ford Escort mk1 Retired
52 24 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 5 BMW M3 1:12:11 1:12:11 7:15 
53 58 Paul KING/Alicia MILES B12 16 Ford Escort RS 1:17:11 1:17:11 12:15 
54 Geoff TREMBLETT/Pat JEROME B11 Darrian GTR Gear change failed SS4
55 76 Graham ROBERTS/Andrew RICHARDS B11 19 Renault Clio Cup 182 Maxi 1:21:29 1:21:29 16:33 
56 55 Graham WATKINS/David PERCIVAL B11 13 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:51 1:16:51 11:55 
58 31 Sam DAVIES/Cliff JONES B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:01 1:13:01 8:05 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

59 Christopher SINGER/Katherine SINGER B10 Citroen Saxo S1600 Engine SS3
60 37 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 7 Ford Escort MK2 1:13:36 1:13:36 8:40 
61 29 Richard EDWARDS/Andy HOLLINGHAM B11 6 Ford Escort MKII 1:12:52 1:12:52 7:56 
62 52 Huw JEFFREYS/Avarina CONNOR B11 11 Ford Escort 1:16:38 1:16:38 11:42 
63 42 Brian DAVIS/Ian DAVIS B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:42 1:14:42 9:46 
64 Neil THOMPSON/Steve DARGAN B10 Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car Sanpped wheel studs SS5
65 Huw WILLIAMS/Lloyd MORGAN B10 Peugeot 205 GTI Retired
66 67 Nigel KILLERBY/Colin WATSON B13 12 Mitsubishi EVO5 1:18:30 1:18:30 13:34 
67 74 Derek BLYTH/Andrew TURNER B13 13 Subaru Impreza N12B 1:20:42 1:20:42 15:46 
68 Kev MONAGHAN/Chris PURVIS B10 VAUXHALL S1600 CORSA Retired
69 56 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 1 Ford Fiesta S2000 1:15:32 1:20 1:16:52 11:56 
70 57 Mathew ROBERTS/Eilir WILLIAMS B10 6 Citroen Saxo 1:17:00 1:17:00 12:04 
71 70 Chris SINCLAIR-JAMES/Chris BUTCHER B10 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:19:18 1:19:18 14:22 
73 82 Ian BARNARD/Andy BULL B9 4 Vauxhall Nova 1:19:44 5:20 1:25:04 20:08 
74 69 Mark JONES/Phil WILLIAMS B11 18 Ford Escort Mk2 1:19:08 1:19:08 14:12 
75 41 Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON B11 8 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:14:01 1:14:01 9:05 
76 48 Stuart BLISS/Melanie PORTER B10 4 Honda Civic 1:14:32 1:00 1:15:32 10:36 
77 63 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 1 Citroen C2R2 1:18:05 1:18:05 13:09 
78 66 Gareth A&B THOMAS/Aled REES B11 17 Honda Civic Type R 1:18:27 1:18:27 13:31 
79 71 Christian SOUTH/Anthony LITCHFIELD A6 2 Citroen C2 Max 1:19:45 1:19:45 14:49 
80 49 Lyn LLEWELLYN/Ceri SIMPSON B10 5 Vauxhall Nova 1:15:55 1:15:55 10:59 
81 77 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 17 Ford Escort Mk1 1:22:05 1:22:05 17:09 
83 47 Gareth 'Kipsy' REED/David BRADLEY B12 14 BMW 325i 1:15:26 1:15:26 10:30 
84 64 Dave ALLMARK/Leight WOODINGTON B11 16 Ford Escort 1:18:19 1:18:19 13:23 
85 59 Stephen DAVIS/Stuart POWELL B11 14 Ford Escort Mk11 1:17:11 1:17:11 12:15 
86 78 Gavin MARSH/Mark LEWIS N4 3 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:22:18 1:22:18 17:22 
87 54 Len GILES/Derrick WALTERS B11 12 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:16:43 1:16:43 11:47 
88 65 Ceri JONES/Jenny EVANS 15 1 Ford Escort 1:18:25 1:18:25 13:29 
89 Joshua DAVEY/Andy TODD B10 MG ZR Head gasket
91 Dave WARD/Simon COX B13 Toyota Celica Retired
92 75 Tim CLARKE/Louise EARTHY B10 12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:21:12 1:21:12 16:16 
93 62 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 15 Vauxhall Astra Mk.III (RWD) 1:17:48 1:17:48 12:52 
94 85 David MORGAN/Ryan JONES B9 5 DARRIAN T9 1:26:10 2:00 1:28:10 23:14 
95 45 Mark ROWLANDS/Rob HOLDING B12 13 Ford Escort 1:15:23 1:15:23 10:27 
96 73 Thomas BYE/David PEARSON B10 11 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:20:37 1:20:37 15:41 
97 Leighton SMITH/Mark POWELL B11 Peugeot 205 GTI Rod through block
98 Paul REES/Paul BRIGGS B9 Vauxhall Astra Retired
99 50 Cameron DAVIES/Tom HUGHES N3 1 Fiesta ST 1:15:58 1:15:58 11:02 

100 Ian SUTTON/Alex AUTTON B10 Toyota Corolla Retired
101 72 Howard MOORE/Sasha HERIOT B9 2 Lotus Elise 1:20:30 1:20:30 15:34 
102 86 Huw DAVIES/Mike BROWN B11 22 Ford Escort RS1600 1:31:33 1:31:33 26:37 
104 68 Hywel GREVES/Rob LEEMAN B10 9 Volkswagen Polo 1:18:39 1:18:39 13:43 
105 61 Craig JOSE/Nigel HEWETT B10 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:44 1:17:44 12:48 
107 46 Richard BLISS/Jamie VAUGHAN B10 3 Honda Civic 1:15:24 1:15:24 10:28 
108 Emyr EVANS/Alex CROWLEY B10 Darrian T90 Retired
109 Andrew WATTS/Christopher WILLIS B11 Peugeot 205 Gti Mechanical SS6
111 60 D CLATWORTHY/M CLATWORTHY B10 7 Toyota Corolla 1:17:40 1:17:40 12:44 
112 84 Wayne BONSER/Richard ASTON B11 21 Ford Escort 1:26:39 1:26:39 21:43 
113 88 Owain ROBERTS/Jon ROBERTS N1 2 MG ZR 1:37:11 1:37:11 32:15 
114 83 Anthony GREENE/Mick WILCOX B10 13 Honda Civic 1:25:24 1:25:24 20:28 
115 80 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 3 Nissan Micra 1:23:21 1:23:21 18:25 
116 81 Mike PUGSLEY/Adrian WILLIAMS B11 20 Ford Escort RS 2000 1:23:55 1:23:55 18:59 
117 Chris WHEELER/Yan GRIFFITHS N2 Ford Fiesta MS1 Hit bank on SS2
118 Carwyn WATKINS/Sherryn ROBERTS N3 Ford Fiesta Gearbox issues SS6
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

119 79 Marcus MULLENS/Claire WILLIAMS N1 1 Volkswagen Polo 1:22:35 1:22:35 17:39 
120 43 Andrew Neil SPAIN/Elgan DAVIES B11 10 Ford Escort 1:14:42 1:14:42 9:46 
121 Clive GREVES/Abigail SUMMERFIELD 15 Volkswagen Polo Retired
122 87 Gareth SHANKLIN/Keegan REES 15 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:33:29 1:33:29 28:33 
123 8 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 1 Subaru Impreza 1:08:34 1:08:34 3:38 
124 25 Mark SOLLOWAY/Den GOLDING B11 5 Ford Escort RS1800 1:12:18 1:12:18 7:22 
125 7 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 3 Subaru WRC S12 1:08:13 1:08:13 3:17 
126 Andy FENWICK/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 Hyundai Accent WRC Clutch end of SS3
127 Steve OLEARY/Gareth SHORT B11 Darrian T90 Retired
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Epynt 1

SS 2

Epynt 2

SS 3
Epynt 3

SS 4

Epynt 4

SS 5
Epynt 5

SS 6

Epynt 6

SS 7
Epynt 7

Penalties

1 Stephen SIMPSON A8 3:20 9:53 3:16 9:27 12:56 12:54 13:10 
3 Simon MAUGER B12 3:32 10:04 3:19 9:45 13:20 13:12 13:00 
4 Damian COLE B14 3:25 9:57 3:17 9:39 12:58 12:54 12:46 
5 John INDRI B12 3:27 10:03 3:28 10:24 13:12 13:20 12:54 
6 Paul BIRD A8 3:25 10:00 3:32 9:34 13:09 13:20 13:04 
7 John STONE B14 3:29 10:20 3:21 10:14 13:48 13:54 13:41 
8 Graham COFFEY A8 3:23 10:09 3:27 9:55 13:25 13:27 15:34 
9 Christopher JONES B13 3:29 10:28 3:22 10:06 13:40 13:48 13:43 

10 Ashley FIELD B12 3:45 10:45 4:05 10:11 30:00 Throttle cable snapped SS6
11 Ray HORTON B12 Radiator burst!
12 Washington JAMES B12 3:41 10:20 3:31 9:55 13:28 13:35 13:36 
14 Nigel GIBBARD B11 3:44 10:39 3:28 10:18 Retired
15 Mark JASPER B13 3:26 10:34 3:21 10:16 14:01 14:02 13:50 
16 Simon CHAPMAN B13 3:40 10:43 3:27 10:24 14:11 14:13 14:06 
18 Roger HICKS B12 4:02 11:09 3:43 10:45 14:36 14:16 14:09 
19 Graham HOLLIS B11 3:43 10:39 3:33 10:28 14:15 14:12 13:54 
20 Rob TOUT N4 3:33 10:41 3:26 10:17 13:59 13:53 13:57 
21 Geoffrey KITNEY B13 3:37 10:32 3:26 10:19 14:28 13:47 13:40 
22 Adrian SPENCER B13 3:32 10:28 3:29 10:08 13:48 13:50 13:59 
23 Gary Le COADOU B14 3:39 10:40 3:29 10:29 13:53 13:56 14:00 
24 Steve LEONARD B11 3:39 10:43 3:29 10:21 14:14 14:04 13:53 
25 Roger MORAN B12 3:46 10:47 3:34 10:21 14:15 14:03 13:53 2:00 
26 Richard MERRIMAN B11 3:51 11:07 3:38 10:45 14:28 Retired
27 Pete RAYNER B12 3:50 11:07 3:45 10:56 14:46 14:48 14:26 
28 Andy FRASER B12 3:57 11:10 3:43 10:47 14:50 14:50 14:40 
29 Jim SHARP B13 3:44 11:24 3:35 11:08 15:10 15:03 14:50 
30 Lyndon BARTON B12 3:59 11:08 3:42 10:48 14:55 14:39 14:42 
31 Chris MARSHALL B13 3:49 11:09 3:36 10:50 14:45 14:23 14:30 
32 Kevin TAPPIN B13 3:56 13:29 Retired
33 Tobias ADAM B12 3:46 11:05 3:34 10:36 14:21 14:22 14:40 
34 Kevin DAVIES N4 3:57 11:00 3:29 10:39 14:37 Crown wheel SS6
35 Ian CADDY B12 3:49 10:56 3:34 10:26 14:04 Retired
36 Chris RICE N4 3:41 10:42 3:26 10:25 14:18 14:26 14:06 
37 Neal ARDEN B13 3:42 11:07 3:34 10:52 14:24 14:33 14:41 
38 D UNDERWOOD B10 3:58 12:03 3:42 10:38 14:19 14:23 14:17 
39 Mark ELLIS B13 3:43 11:08 3:31 10:54 14:44 14:45 14:49 
40 Philip TURNER B13 3:44 10:54 3:31 10:28 Retired
41 Anton SHAW B12 3:58 11:06 3:38 10:36 14:24 14:32 13:52 
42 Matt BEEBE B11 3:41 10:32 3:30 10:24 14:16 14:13 13:50 
43 Mark JONES B12 Differential broke on SS2
44 Lee PERRY B13 3:44 11:06 3:35 10:51 14:33 14:48 14:51 
45 Anthony MORGAN B11 3:57 11:28 Went off on SS3
46 Ian GODNEY B11 4:09 10:40 3:34 10:28 13:59 14:06 14:04 
47 Darren ATKINSON B12 4:26 11:53 3:35 10:39 14:49 15:12 15:45 0:20 
48 Sean CROWLEY B11 4:18 11:02 4:10 11:08 Clutch on SS5
49 Geoff ROBERTS B12 4:01 11:20 3:43 10:47 14:33 14:30 14:23 
50 Graham MUTER B9 3:57 11:20 3:44 11:08 15:05 15:14 15:52 
51 Ian KENVIN B12 3:58 11:34 3:42 11:03 14:59 15:05 Retired
52 Richard FELGATE B12 3:43 10:56 3:29 10:41 14:40 14:24 14:18 
53 Paul KING B12 3:58 11:41 3:41 11:08 15:25 15:46 15:32 
54 Geoff TREMBLETT B11 4:11 12:19 4:00 11:31 Gear change failed SS4
55 Graham ROBERTS B11 4:15 12:41 3:57 11:50 16:21 16:21 16:04 
56 Graham WATKINS B11 4:04 12:19 3:48 11:21 15:21 15:04 14:54 
58 Sam DAVIES B10 3:41 11:04 3:35 10:47 14:48 14:34 14:32 
59 Christopher SINGER B10 4:16 12:11 Engine SS3
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Epynt 1

SS 2

Epynt 2

SS 3
Epynt 3

SS 4

Epynt 4

SS 5
Epynt 5

SS 6

Epynt 6

SS 7
Epynt 7

Penalties

60 Martin HODGSON B11 3:55 11:14 3:42 10:55 14:41 14:44 14:25 
61 Richard EDWARDS B11 3:53 11:03 3:32 10:36 14:33 14:40 14:35 
62 Huw JEFFREYS B11 4:02 11:39 3:59 11:07 15:01 15:42 15:08 
63 Brian DAVIS B11 3:51 11:22 3:37 11:03 14:55 14:54 15:00 
64 Neil THOMPSON B10 4:06 12:02 3:46 11:27 Sanpped wheel studs SS5
65 Huw WILLIAMS B10 Retired
66 Nigel KILLERBY B13 4:09 11:46 3:56 11:01 15:51 16:06 15:41 
67 Derek BLYTH B13 4:05 12:13 3:50 11:49 15:51 16:52 16:02 
68 Kev MONAGHAN B10 3:53 11:17 3:41 10:19 14:55 Retired
69 Alex LAFFEY A7 3:44 13:07 3:39 10:50 14:52 14:51 14:29 1:20 
70 Mathew ROBERTS B10 4:03 11:37 3:51 11:20 15:33 15:23 15:13 
71 C SINCLAIR-JAMES B10 4:12 12:17 3:53 11:41 16:04 15:47 15:24 
73 Ian BARNARD B9 4:16 12:31 3:57 11:51 15:45 15:52 15:32 5:20 
74 Mark JONES B11 4:04 12:00 3:48 11:29 15:52 16:03 15:52 
75 Tim DALTRY B11 3:53 11:22 3:40 10:51 14:47 14:48 14:40 
76 Stuart BLISS B10 3:56 11:34 3:39 10:59 15:05 14:47 14:32 1:00 
77 David EARTHY A6 4:01 11:55 3:46 11:29 15:36 15:50 15:28 
78 G THOMAS B11 4:11 12:21 3:51 11:32 15:25 15:45 15:22 
79 Christian SOUTH A6 4:04 11:59 3:47 11:31 15:57 16:32 15:55 
80 Lyn LLEWELLYN B10 3:52 11:28 3:43 11:10 15:22 15:21 14:59 
81 Nathan JONES B12 4:16 12:17 4:05 12:02 16:18 16:42 16:25 
83 Gareth 'Kipsy' REED B12 3:55 11:33 3:43 11:01 15:06 15:11 14:57 
84 Dave ALLMARK B11 4:13 12:12 3:51 11:16 15:10 15:30 16:07 
85 Stephen DAVIS B11 4:03 11:45 3:49 11:26 15:27 15:25 15:16 
86 Gavin MARSH N4 4:18 12:36 3:56 12:03 16:13 16:54 16:18 
87 Len GILES B11 3:52 11:36 3:46 11:14 15:21 15:27 15:27 
88 Ceri JONES 15 4:04 11:59 3:48 11:26 15:39 15:56 15:33 
89 Joshua DAVEY B10 4:03 11:52 3:49 11:37 Head gasket
91 Dave WARD B13 Retired
92 Tim CLARKE B10 4:17 12:15 3:54 11:52 16:26 16:33 15:55 
93 Geoff GLOVER B11 3:58 11:44 3:46 11:25 15:40 15:45 15:30 
94 David MORGAN B9 4:25 13:01 4:05 12:21 17:20 17:26 17:32 2:00 
95 Mark ROWLANDS B12 4:04 11:31 3:48 10:57 14:50 15:24 14:49 
96 Thomas BYE B10 4:05 12:31 3:54 11:38 16:24 16:01 16:04 
97 Leighton SMITH B11 4:03 11:49 3:45 11:18 15:25 Rod through block
98 Paul REES B9 Retired
99 Cameron DAVIES N3 3:49 11:28 3:40 11:18 15:14 15:23 15:06 
100 Ian SUTTON B10 4:06 12:58 4:07 12:19 16:51 21:31 Retired
101 Howard MOORE B9 4:16 12:19 3:56 11:45 16:09 16:11 15:54 
102 Huw DAVIES B11 4:41 14:05 4:28 13:10 18:41 18:28 18:00 
104 Hywel GREVES B10 4:10 11:54 3:52 11:24 15:50 15:52 15:37 
105 Craig JOSE B10 4:00 12:20 3:45 11:19 15:28 15:33 15:19 
107 Richard BLISS B10 3:54 11:32 3:48 11:15 15:09 15:04 14:42 
108 Emyr EVANS B10 Retired
109 Andrew WATTS B11 4:21 15:05 3:59 11:56 16:16 Mechanical SS6
111 D CLATWORTHY B10 3:59 11:33 3:57 11:22 15:34 15:46 15:29 
112 Wayne BONSER B11 4:03 12:01 3:50 11:45 16:04 15:15 23:41 
113 Owain ROBERTS N1 4:46 14:38 4:45 14:08 19:26 19:47 19:41 
114 Anthony GREENE B10 4:23 13:00 4:12 12:32 16:58 17:18 17:01 
115 Stephen BROWN B9 3:59 12:36 4:00 12:24 16:43 16:52 16:47 
116 Mike PUGSLEY B11 4:14 12:31 3:52 12:11 16:54 17:07 17:06 
117 Chris WHEELER N2 Hit bank on SS2
118 Carwyn WATKINS N3 4:17 13:03 4:07 12:21 18:08 Gearbox issues SS6
119 Marcus MULLENS N1 4:02 12:24 3:59 12:18 16:38 16:33 16:41 
120 Andrew Neil SPAIN B11 4:16 11:21 3:45 10:24 15:04 15:17 14:35 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Epynt 1

SS 2

Epynt 2

SS 3
Epynt 3

SS 4

Epynt 4

SS 5
Epynt 5

SS 6

Epynt 6

SS 7
Epynt 7

Penalties

121 Clive GREVES 15 4:21 13:00 4:08 12:39 Retired
122 Gareth SHANKLIN 15 4:52 14:28 4:29 13:22 18:30 18:56 18:52 
123 Bob FOWDEN B13 3:33 10:26 3:25 10:10 13:51 13:41 13:28 
124 Mark SOLLOWAY B11 3:37 10:36 3:26 10:19 14:05 16:03 14:12 
125 Mark WORLEY A8 3:38 10:34 3:22 10:06 13:26 13:36 13:31 
126 Andy FENWICK B14 3:21 10:20 Clutch end of SS3
127 Steve OLEARY B11 3:56 11:05 Retired
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class N1

1 119 Marcus MULLENS/Claire WILLIAMS N1 1 Volkswagen Polo 1:22:35 1:22:35
2 113 Owain ROBERTS/Jon ROBERTS N1 2 MG ZR 1:37:11 1:37:11 14:36 

Class N3

1 99 Cameron DAVIES/Tom HUGHES N3 1 Fiesta ST 1:15:58 1:15:58

Class N4

1 20 Rob TOUT/Dan HOLLEY N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo9 1:09:46 1:09:46
2 36 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:11:04 1:11:04 1:18 
3 86 Gavin MARSH/Mark LEWIS N4 3 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:22:18 1:22:18 12:32 

Class A6

1 77 David EARTHY/Maria RAYNER A6 1 Citroen C2R2 1:18:05 1:18:05
2 79 Christian SOUTH/Anthony LITCHFIELD A6 2 Citroen C2 Max 1:19:45 1:19:45 1:40 

Class A7

1 69 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 1 Ford Fiesta S2000 1:15:32 1:20 1:16:52

Class A8

1 1 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC S12 1:04:56 1:04:56
2 6 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2007 1:06:04 1:06:04 1:08 
3 125 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 3 Subaru WRC S12 1:08:13 1:08:13 3:17 
4 8 Graham COFFEY/Howard PRIDMORE A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1:09:20 1:09:20 4:24 

Class B9

1 50 Graham MUTER/Steve HALLMARK B9 1 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:20 1:16:20
2 101 Howard MOORE/Sasha HERIOT B9 2 Lotus Elise 1:20:30 1:20:30 4:10 
3 115 Stephen BROWN/Paul STRINGER B9 3 Nissan Micra 1:23:21 1:23:21 7:01 
4 73 Ian BARNARD/Andy BULL B9 4 Vauxhall Nova 1:19:44 5:20 1:25:04 8:44 
5 94 David MORGAN/Ryan JONES B9 5 DARRIAN T9 1:26:10 2:00 1:28:10 11:50 

Class B10

1 58 Sam DAVIES/Cliff JONES B10 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:01 1:13:01
2 38 Darren UNDERWOOD/Sue UNDERWOOD B10 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:13:20 1:13:20 0:19 
3 107 Richard BLISS/Jamie VAUGHAN B10 3 Honda Civic 1:15:24 1:15:24 2:23 
4 76 Stuart BLISS/Melanie PORTER B10 4 Honda Civic 1:14:32 1:00 1:15:32 2:31 
5 80 Lyn LLEWELLYN/Ceri SIMPSON B10 5 Vauxhall Nova 1:15:55 1:15:55 2:54 
6 70 Mathew ROBERTS/Eilir WILLIAMS B10 6 Citroen Saxo 1:17:00 1:17:00 3:59 
7 111 D CLATWORTHY/M CLATWORTHY B10 7 Toyota Corolla 1:17:40 1:17:40 4:39 
8 105 Craig JOSE/Nigel HEWETT B10 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:17:44 1:17:44 4:43 
9 104 Hywel GREVES/Rob LEEMAN B10 9 Volkswagen Polo 1:18:39 1:18:39 5:38 
10 71 Chris SINCLAIR-JAMES/Chris BUTCHER B10 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:19:18 1:19:18 6:17 
11 96 Thomas BYE/David PEARSON B10 11 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:20:37 1:20:37 7:36 
12 92 Tim CLARKE/Louise EARTHY B10 12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:21:12 1:21:12 8:11 
13 114 Anthony GREENE/Mick WILCOX B10 13 Honda Civic 1:25:24 1:25:24 12:23 

Class B11

1 24 Steve LEONARD/Sion HUMPHREYS B11 1 Ford Escort 1:10:23 1:10:23
2 42 Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 2 MG ZR 190 1:10:26 1:10:26 0:03 
3 19 Graham HOLLIS/Alan JONES B11 3 Ford Escort 1:10:44 1:10:44 0:21 
4 46 Ian GODNEY/Justin DAVIES B11 4 Renault Clio 1:11:00 1:11:00 0:37 
5 124 Mark SOLLOWAY/Den GOLDING B11 5 Ford Escort RS1800 1:12:18 1:12:18 1:55 
6 61 Richard EDWARDS/Andy HOLLINGHAM B11 6 Ford Escort MKII 1:12:52 1:12:52 2:29 
7 60 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES B11 7 Ford Escort MK2 1:13:36 1:13:36 3:13 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class B11 (Continued)

8 75 Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON B11 8 Peugeot 205 GTi 1:14:01 1:14:01 3:38 
9 63 Brian DAVIS/Ian DAVIS B11 9 Ford Escort Mk2 1:14:42 1:14:42 4:19 
10 120 Andrew Neil SPAIN/Elgan DAVIES B11 10 Ford Escort 1:14:42 1:14:42 4:19 
11 62 Huw JEFFREYS/Avarina CONNOR B11 11 Ford Escort 1:16:38 1:16:38 6:15 
12 87 Len GILES/Derrick WALTERS B11 12 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:16:43 1:16:43 6:20 
13 56 Graham WATKINS/David PERCIVAL B11 13 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:51 1:16:51 6:28 
14 85 Stephen DAVIS/Stuart POWELL B11 14 Ford Escort Mk11 1:17:11 1:17:11 6:48 
15 93 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 15 Vauxhall Astra Mk.III (RWD) 1:17:48 1:17:48 7:25 
16 84 Dave ALLMARK/Leight WOODINGTON B11 16 Ford Escort 1:18:19 1:18:19 7:56 
17 78 Gareth A&B THOMAS/Aled REES B11 17 Honda Civic Type R 1:18:27 1:18:27 8:04 
18 74 Mark JONES/Phil WILLIAMS B11 18 Ford Escort Mk2 1:19:08 1:19:08 8:45 
19 55 Graham ROBERTS/Andrew RICHARDS B11 19 Renault Clio Cup 182 Maxi 1:21:29 1:21:29 11:06 
20 116 Mike PUGSLEY/Adrian WILLIAMS B11 20 Ford Escort RS 2000 1:23:55 1:23:55 13:32 
21 112 Wayne BONSER/Richard ASTON B11 21 Ford Escort 1:26:39 1:26:39 16:16 
22 102 Huw DAVIES/Mike BROWN B11 22 Ford Escort RS1600 1:31:33 1:31:33 21:10 

Class B12

1 3 Simon MAUGER/Brian CAMMACK B12 1 Ford Escort 1:06:12 1:06:12
2 5 John INDRI/Joe CRUTTENDEN B12 2 Darrian T90 GTR 1:06:48 1:06:48 0:36 
3 12 Washington JAMES/Paul WILLIAMS B12 3 Darrian T90 GTR 1:08:06 1:08:06 1:54 
4 41 Anton SHAW/John DOWD B12 4 Ford Escort 1:12:06 1:12:06 5:54 
5 52 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 5 BMW M3 1:12:11 1:12:11 5:59 
6 33 Tobias ADAM/Steve RODERICK B12 6 Ford Sierra 1:12:24 1:12:24 6:12 
7 25 Roger MORAN/Joy HOYLE B12 7 Ford Escort Mk2 1:10:39 2:00 1:12:39 6:27 
8 18 Roger HICKS/Ian TAYLOR B12 8 Ford Escort 1:12:40 1:12:40 6:28 
9 49 Geoff ROBERTS/Arwel JENKINS B12 9 Ford Escort 1:13:17 1:13:17 7:05 
10 27 Pete RAYNER/Mark CRISP B12 10 Ford Escort 1:13:38 1:13:38 7:26 
11 30 Lyndon BARTON/John VANCE B12 11 Ford Escort Mk2 1:13:53 1:13:53 7:41 
12 28 Andy FRASER/Terry MARTIN B12 12 Darrian T9 1:13:57 1:13:57 7:45 
13 95 Mark ROWLANDS/Rob HOLDING B12 13 Ford Escort 1:15:23 1:15:23 9:11 
14 83 Gareth 'Kipsy' REED/David BRADLEY B12 14 BMW 325i 1:15:26 1:15:26 9:14 
15 47 Darren ATKINSON/Phil SANDHAM B12 15 Ford Escort Mk2 1:16:19 0:20 1:16:39 10:27 
16 53 Paul KING/Alicia MILES B12 16 Ford Escort RS 1:17:11 1:17:11 10:59 
17 81 Nathan JONES/Tim MURPHY B12 17 Ford Escort Mk1 1:22:05 1:22:05 15:53 

Class B13

1 123 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 1 Subaru Impreza 1:08:34 1:08:34
2 9 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 2 Ford Focus STi 1:08:36 1:08:36 0:02 
3 22 Adrian SPENCER/Mark HEWITT B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:09:14 1:09:14 0:40 
4 15 Mark JASPER/Don WHYATT B13 4 MG Metro 6R4 1:09:30 1:09:30 0:56 
5 21 Geoffrey KITNEY/Ken GIBBARD B13 5 Mitsubishi Evo6 1:09:49 1:09:49 1:15 
6 16 Simon CHAPMAN/Michael CALVERT B13 6 MG Metro 6R4 1:10:44 1:10:44 2:10 
7 37 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 7 Subaru Impreza 1:12:53 1:12:53 4:19 
8 31 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 8 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:13:02 1:13:02 4:28 
9 44 Lee PERRY/Hu KENT B13 9 Ford Escort Cosworth 1:13:28 1:13:28 4:54 
10 39 Mark ELLIS/John MORGAN B13 10 Prodrive Subaru Impreza GRP A1:13:34 1:13:34 5:00 
11 29 Jim SHARP/Craig WALLACE B13 11 Mitsibushi Evo 9 1:14:54 1:14:54 6:20 
12 66 Nigel KILLERBY/Colin WATSON B13 12 Mitsubishi EVO5 1:18:30 1:18:30 9:56 
13 67 Derek BLYTH/Andrew TURNER B13 13 Subaru Impreza N12B 1:20:42 1:20:42 12:08 

Class B14

1 4 Damian COLE/Craig DREW B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:04:56 1:04:56
2 7 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 2 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:08:47 1:08:47 3:51 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class B14 (Continued)

3 23 Gary Le COADOU/Paul HOLLINGHAM B14 3 Toyota Corolla WRC 1:10:06 1:10:06 5:10 

Class 15

1 88 Ceri JONES/Jenny EVANS 15 1 Ford Escort 1:18:25 1:18:25
2 122 Gareth SHANKLIN/Keegan REES 15 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:33:29 1:33:29 15:04 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Penalties

No. Driver Class TCA MC3 MC4 MC5 A5 A6 A7

25 Roger MORAN B12 2:00  E
47 D ATKINSON B12 0:20  L
69 Alex LAFFEY A7 1:20  L
73 Ian BARNARD B9 0:20  L 2:00  E 1:00  E 2:00  E
76 Stuart BLISS B10 1:00  E
94 David MORGAN B9 2:00  E

Key to penalty codes : E=Early, L=Late. 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
29 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

10 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 Darrian T90 6 Throttle cable snapped SS6
11 Ray HORTON/Paul WAKELEY B12 Darrian GTR 1 Radiator burst!
14 Nigel GIBBARD/David JONES B11 Darrian T90 5 Retired
26 Richard MERRIMAN/Kath CURZON B11 Darrian T90 6 Retired
32 Kevin TAPPIN/Charles TAPPIN B13 Ford Escort Cosworth 3 Retired
34 Kevin DAVIES/Nathan DAVIES N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 9 6 Crown wheel SS6
35 Ian CADDY/Alan THOMAS B12 Ford Escort Mk 2 6 Retired
40 Philip TURNER/Simon ANTHONY B13 Subaru Impreza 5 Retired
43 Mark JONES/Kenny OWEN B12 BMW E36 M3 1 Differential broke on SS2
45 Anthony MORGAN/Jonathan HAWKINS B11 Ford Escort MK2 3 Went off on SS3
48 Sean CROWLEY/Emma JONES B11 Peugeot 205 GTI 5 Clutch on SS5
51 Ian KENVIN/Ian MEAKIN B12 Ford Escort mk1 7 Retired
54 Geoff TREMBLETT/Pat JEROME B11 Darrian GTR 5 Gear change failed SS4
59 Christopher SINGER/Katherine SINGER B10 Citroen Saxo S1600 3 Engine SS3
64 Neil THOMPSON/Steve DARGAN B10 Vauxhall Corsa Kit Car 5 Sanpped wheel studs SS5
65 Huw WILLIAMS/Lloyd MORGAN B10 Peugeot 205 GTI 1 Retired
68 Kev MONAGHAN/Chris PURVIS B10 VAUXHALL S1600 CORSA 6 Retired
89 Joshua DAVEY/Andy TODD B10 MG ZR 5 Head gasket
91 Dave WARD/Simon COX B13 Toyota Celica 1 Retired
97 Leighton SMITH/Mark POWELL B11 Peugeot 205 GTI 6 Rod through block
98 Paul REES/Paul BRIGGS B9 Vauxhall Astra 1 Retired

100 Ian SUTTON/Alex AUTTON B10 Toyota Corolla 7 Retired
108 Emyr EVANS/Alex CROWLEY B10 Darrian T90 1 Retired
109 Andrew WATTS/Christopher WILLIS B11 Peugeot 205 Gti 6 Mechanical SS6
117 Chris WHEELER/Yan GRIFFITHS N2 Ford Fiesta MS1 1 Hit bank on SS2
118 Carwyn WATKINS/Sherryn ROBERTS N3 Ford Fiesta 6 Gearbox issues SS6
121 Clive GREVES/Abigail SUMMERFIELD 15 Volkswagen Polo 5 Retired
126 Andy FENWICK/Andrew ROUGHEAD B14 Hyundai Accent WRC 3 Clutch end of SS3
127 Steve OLEARY/Gareth SHORT B11 Darrian T90 3 Retired
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Epynt 1
Fastest speed 63.00 mph

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 3:20 
126 Fenwick 3:21 
8 Coffey 3:23 

4= Cole 3:25 
6= Bird 3:25 
15 Jasper 3:26 
5 Indri 3:27 

7= Stone 3:29 
9= Jones 3:29 
3= Mauger 3:32 

SS 2 Epynt 2
Fastest speed 69.50 mph

Length 11.50 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 9:53 
4 Cole 9:57 
6 Bird 10:00 
5 Indri 10:03 
3 Mauger 10:04 
8 Coffey 10:09 

7= Stone 10:20 
12= James 10:20 
126= Fenwick 10:20 
123 Fowden 10:26 

SS 3 Epynt 3
Fastest speed 64.30 mph

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 3:16 
4 Cole 3:17 
3 Mauger 3:19 

7= Stone 3:21 
15= Jasper 3:21 
9= Jones 3:22 

125= Worley 3:22 
123 Fowden 3:25 
20= Tout 3:26 
21= Kitney 3:26 

SS 4 Epynt 4
Fastest speed 72.70 mph

Length 11.50 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 9:27 
6 Bird 9:34 
4 Cole 9:39 
3 Mauger 9:45 

8= Coffey 9:55 
12= James 9:55 
9= Jones 10:06 

125= Worley 10:06 
22 Spencer 10:08 

123 Fowden 10:10 

SS 5 Epynt 5
Fastest speed 71.10 mph

Length 15.30 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Simpson 12:56 
4 Cole 12:58 
6 Bird 13:09 
5 Indri 13:12 
3 Mauger 13:20 
8 Coffey 13:25 

125 Worley 13:26 
12 James 13:28 
9 Jones 13:40 

7= Stone 13:48 
SS 6 Epynt 6

Fastest speed 70.20 mph
Length 15.10 miles

No. Driver Time

1= Simpson 12:54 
4= Cole 12:54 
3 Mauger 13:12 

5= Indri 13:20 
6= Bird 13:20 
8 Coffey 13:27 
12 James 13:35 

125 Worley 13:36 
123 Fowden 13:41 
21 Kitney 13:47 

SS 7 Epynt 7
Fastest speed 71.00 mph

Length 15.10 miles
No. Driver Time

4 Cole 12:46 
5 Indri 12:54 
3 Mauger 13:00 
6 Bird 13:04 
1 Simpson 13:10 

123 Fowden 13:28 
125 Worley 13:31 
12 James 13:36 
21 Kitney 13:40 
7 Stone 13:41 
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Epynt 1
Sealed

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:03:20
126 Fenwick 0:03:21
8 Coffey 0:03:23

4= Cole 0:03:25
6= Bird 0:03:25
15 Jasper 0:03:26
5 Indri 0:03:27

7= Stone 0:03:29
9= Jones 0:03:29
3= Mauger 0:03:32

SS 2 Epynt 2
Sealed

Length 11.50 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:13:13
4 Cole 0:13:22
6 Bird 0:13:25
5 Indri 0:13:30
8 Coffey 0:13:32
3 Mauger 0:13:36

126 Fenwick 0:13:41
7 Stone 0:13:49
9 Jones 0:13:57

123 Fowden 0:13:59

SS 3 Epynt 3
Sealed

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:16:29
4 Cole 0:16:39
3 Mauger 0:16:55
6 Bird 0:16:57
5 Indri 0:16:58
8 Coffey 0:16:59
7 Stone 0:17:10
9 Jones 0:17:19
15 Jasper 0:17:21

123 Fowden 0:17:24

SS 4 Epynt 4
Sealed

Length 11.50 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:25:56
4 Cole 0:26:18
6 Bird 0:26:31
3 Mauger 0:26:40
8 Coffey 0:26:54
5 Indri 0:27:22
7 Stone 0:27:24
9 Jones 0:27:25
12 James 0:27:27

123 Fowden 0:27:34

SS 5 Epynt 5
Sealed

Length 15.30 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:38:52
4 Cole 0:39:16
6 Bird 0:39:40
3 Mauger 0:40:00
8 Coffey 0:40:19
5 Indri 0:40:34
12 James 0:40:55
9 Jones 0:41:05

125 Worley 0:41:06
7 Stone 0:41:12

SS 6 Epynt 6
Sealed

Length 15.10 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 0:51:46
4 Cole 0:52:10
6 Bird 0:53:00
3 Mauger 0:53:12
8 Coffey 0:53:46
5 Indri 0:53:54
12 James 0:54:30

125 Worley 0:54:42
9 Jones 0:54:53
7 Stone 0:55:06

SS 7 Epynt 7
Sealed

Length 15.10 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Simpson 1:04:56
4 Cole 1:04:56
6 Bird 1:06:04
3 Mauger 1:06:12
5 Indri 1:06:48
12 James 1:08:06

125 Worley 1:08:13
123 Fowden 1:08:34
9 Jones 1:08:36
7 Stone 1:08:47

Issued at 18:15 on 10 March 2013 16 Results by North East Rally Services
Software by Tynemouth Computer Services



Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Stephen SIMPSON 6 - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
4 Damian COLE 2 3 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
6 Paul BIRD - 1 2 3 - - - - - - - - - - -
5 John INDRI - 1 - 3 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1

126 Andy FENWICK - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
3 Simon MAUGER - - 3 1 2 - - - - 1 - - - - -
8 Graham COFFEY - - 1 - 1 3 - - - - - - 1 - -

15 Mark JASPER - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - 1
7 John STONE - - - 1 - - 1 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 -

12 Washington JAMES - - - - 1 - 2 2 - - - - - - -
125 Mark WORLEY - - - - - 1 3 1 - - - - - - 1
9 Christopher JONES - - - - - 1 1 1 1 - 3 - - - -

123 Bob FOWDEN - - - - - 1 - 1 1 2 - 2 - - -
21 Geoffrey KITNEY - - - - - - - - 2 1 - - 1 1 -
22 Adrian SPENCER - - - - - - - - 1 2 1 1 - - -
20 Rob TOUT - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 1 2 -
124 Mark SOLLOWAY - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
36 Chris RICE - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - -
10 Ashley FIELD - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
42 Matt BEEBE - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
23 Gary Le COADOU - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1
16 Simon CHAPMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
41 Anton SHAW - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
46 Ian GODNEY - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
14 Nigel GIBBARD - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
24 Steve LEONARD - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
25 Roger MORAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 1 1 1 1 1= 41
126 4 4 6 4 4= 52
8 6 3 4 6 3 33

4= 5 7= 3 5 5= 64
6= 3 15= 8= 3 6= 15
15 8 9= 12= 8 8 1236
5 7= 125= 9= 125 12 1257

7= 12= 123 125= 12 125 128
9= 126= 20= 22 9 123 219
3= 123 21= 123 7= 21 710
22= 9= 36= 10 22= 9 911
20= 22= 124= 7 123 22 15=12

123= 21= 8= 15 23 20 42=13
21= 42= 16= 20 20= 7 4114

124= 15= 5= 14 46= 23 24=15
125 125= 14= 21= 15 15 25=16
23= 124 22= 68= 35 25 1917
24= 14= 23= 124= 124 24 2018
16 19= 24= 24= 16 46 2219

12= 23= 34= 25= 24 19 2320
36= 46= 52= 5= 19= 16= 4621
42= 20 42 16= 25= 42= 16=22
58= 36 12= 42= 42 18 36=23
37 16= 39= 120= 36 33 1824

19= 24= 40= 36 38 31= 12425
39= 10 6= 35 33 38= 3826
52= 25 61= 19= 37= 52 5227
14= 40 19 40= 41= 36 4928
29= 35= 25= 46= 21= 49 6029
40= 52= 33= 23 26= 41 2730
44= 34 35= 33= 44= 37 6931
69= 48 37= 41= 49= 58 3132
10 61 46= 61= 61= 30 58=33

25= 58 29= 38 18 61 76=34
33= 33= 44= 34= 34 60 61=35
31= 127= 47= 47= 52 39 120=36
35= 41= 58= 52 60 76 28=37
99= 44= 31 18= 39 27= 33=38
27 26= 63 26= 31 44= 75=39

26= 27= 26= 28= 27 75= 3740
63= 37= 41= 49= 75 28 30=41
80= 30= 69= 58= 58 69 107=42
87= 39= 76= 30 47 63 39=43
61= 18= 75= 31= 28= 29 95=44
68= 31= 99= 69= 95= 56= 2945
75= 28 53= 44= 69 107= 4446
107 60 68= 75= 30= 51 5647
60= 68 30= 37 63= 83 8348
83= 49= 38= 39 68= 47 8049
32= 50= 51= 60 51 50 6350
76= 120 60= 27 62 112 9951

127= 63= 18= 95 120 120 6252
28= 75= 28= 76 50= 80 7053
34= 29 49= 66= 76= 70= 8554
45= 45= 80= 83= 83 99= 10555
50= 80= 83= 51= 107 95 7856
38= 99= 50 63= 29= 85 7157
41= 95 27= 62 84= 87 8758
51= 107 97= 29= 99 84 7759
53= 83= 105= 48= 56= 105 11160
93= 111= 120= 50= 87= 62 9361
30= 51= 64= 53= 80 78= 53=62
111= 76= 77= 80 53= 93= 73=63

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

115= 87 87= 87 78= 53= 8864
105 70 93= 107 97= 111= 865
49= 62 79 84 85 71 10466
77= 53 56= 97= 105 77 6667
18= 93 74= 99= 70 73= 4768
62= 85 88= 105 111 104= 50=69
119= 66 95= 70 77 88 74=70
70= 97 107= 56 88 96 10171
85= 89 85= 111 93 74= 79=72
89= 47 89= 104 73 124= 92=73
97= 104 67= 93 104 66 6774
112= 77 112= 85= 66= 101 55=75
56= 79= 70= 88= 67= 55 96=76
74= 88= 78= 64 74 79 8477
79= 74 84= 74= 79 92= 8678
88= 112 104= 77= 71= 119= 8179
95= 64 116= 54= 112= 81 11980
67= 38 71 79= 101 67= 11581
96= 59 92= 78 86 115= 11482
64= 84 96= 89 109 86 11683

100= 67 66= 96 81 116 9484
46= 92 86= 71 55 114 10285
66= 71= 101= 101= 96 94 12286
104 81= 55= 112= 92 102 11387
54= 54= 73= 67 119 122 11288
78= 56= 111= 55 115 11389
71 101= 62= 73 100 10090
84 105 109= 92 11691
116 78 119= 109 11492
55 119 54= 81 9493

59= 73= 115= 86 11894
73= 96= 10= 116 12295
81= 116= 81= 119 10296

101= 86= 94= 100 11397
120= 115= 100= 94= 1098
92= 55 118= 118=99
118= 100 121 115100
48= 114= 48 114101
86= 121= 114 121102

109= 94 102 102103
121= 118 122 122104
114 69 113 113105
94 32106
47 102107
102 122108
113 113109
122 109110
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Tour of Epynt 2013
Sunday 10th March 2013

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 1 1 1 1 1 11
126 4 4 4 4 4 42
8 6 3 6 6 6 63

4= 5 6 3 3 3 34
6= 8 5 8 8 8 55
15 3 8 5 5 5 126
5 126 7 7 12 12 1257

7= 7 9 9 9 125 1238
9= 9 15 12 125 9 99
3= 123 123 123 7 7 710
22= 15 22 15 22 123 2211
20= 22 12 22 123 22 812

123= 12 125 125 15 15 1513
21= 21 21 21 20 20 2014

124= 125 124 20 124 23 2115
125 124 20 124 23 21 2316
23= 42 42 42 21 24 2417
24= 20 23 14 42 42 4218
16 23 36 24 16 16 1619

12= 24 16 16 24 19 1920
36= 19 24 36 36 46 4621
42= 16 14 23 19 36 3622
58= 36 19 19 35 33 4123
37 14 25 25 46 52 5224

19= 10 52 40 33 124 12425
39= 25 40 35 52 37 3326
52= 40 35 10 61 41 2527
14= 52 58 52 37 61 1828
29= 58 39 46 34 58 6129
40= 35 37 33 41 18 3730
44= 37 46 61 44 31 5831
69= 46 44 34 26 44 3132
10 44 33 58 58 39 4933

25= 39 34 68 39 25 3834
33= 33 61 37 68 49 4435
31= 61 31 39 31 38 3936
35= 27 10 44 18 60 6037
99= 34 26 41 27 30 2738
27 31 27 26 49 27 3039

26= 26 41 31 60 28 2840
63= 127 29 28 28 75 7541
80= 41 30 30 30 63 6342
87= 28 63 27 75 29 12043
61= 30 28 18 38 120 2944
68= 29 68 75 25 51 9545
75= 60 60 60 63 50 10746
107 68 18 120 120 83 8347
60= 18 75 29 29 95 7648
83= 63 99 49 95 107 8049
32= 75 50 63 50 99 9950
76= 99 80 76 51 47 5051

127= 50 49 50 83 80 6252
28= 80 76 83 99 76 4753
34= 48 83 80 80 87 8754
45= 49 87 99 107 62 5655
50= 45 107 51 47 53 6956
38= 107 51 95 62 70 7057
41= 87 53 38 87 85 5358
51= 83 120 87 53 56 8559
53= 76 95 53 76 111 11160
93= 51 93 107 97 84 10561
30= 111 111 48 70 93 9362

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

111= 95 48 62 111 69 7763
115= 120 70 111 85 105 8464
105 53 85 70 93 77 8865
49= 70 97 66 84 66 7866
77= 62 62 93 66 88 6667
18= 93 77 47 77 112 10468
62= 85 38 97 105 104 7469
119= 97 89 85 56 78 7170
70= 89 79 77 88 74 7971
85= 66 88 88 104 79 10172
89= 77 66 104 74 71 9673
97= 38 74 89 79 96 6774
112= 79= 112 79 78 101 9275
56= 88= 64 74 69 67 5576
74= 112 104 64 112 92 8177
79= 74 105 105 67 55 8678
88= 104 67 56 71 81 11979
95= 64 56 84 101 119 11580
67= 67 47 112 96 86 11681
96= 47 84 78 92 115 7382
64= 105 71 67 81 116 11483

100= 56 78 54 55 73 11284
46= 84 119 71 86 114 9485
66= 119 92 96 119 94 10286
104 59 96 101 115 100 12287
54= 71 54 92 116 102 11388
78= 54 101 73 100 12289
71 78 115 69 73 11390
84 92 116 81 11491
116 81 81 119 10992
55 115 73 55 11893

59= 101 86 116 9494
73= 96 55 86 10295
81= 116 100 115 12296

101= 73 118 100 11397
120= 69 121 118 1098
92= 86 114 11499
118= 55 69 121100
48= 100 102 109101
86= 118 109 94102

109= 121 94 102103
121= 114 122 122104
114 32 113 113105
94 94106
47 102107
102 122108
113 113109
122 109110
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